607

MINUTEs OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

August 16, 1949

The regular meeting oi the Board of Ilrustees was held on Tuesday
afternoon, August 16, 1949, at 3:00 o'clock in hoom 112, Main
Building. Those present were Mr. Joseph . Femberton, chairman,
Mrs. Violet P. Boede, secretary, and President W. w. Haggard.
The minutes of the previous meeting were read and spproved.

BIDs rOR CONSTRUULTLION OF wINGS uF ARTS BULLDING

Bids were opened today at 2:00 p. m. for the construction of the north
and west wings of the Arts Building. Leonard w. Bindon, architect,
was present. ‘Ihe bids received were ss follows:

GENER:L. CONTRACT

Chisholm & fiford & 125,500.0C

S b. Mullen 145,538.00

Henrickson uvonstruction Co. 137,700.00

Odegsrd Construction vo. 128,000.00
MECHANTCAL UONTHACUT

Blythe Plumbing & Heeting uvo. ¢ 18,3240.00

Hesgkell Plumbing & Heating Co. 16,275.00

pdBECTEIOLL CONTRACT

Howard E. Mills $ 11,721.00
Hopper Electriec vo, 10,792.00
C. A. Johnson 11,787.00
Hindmen's Electric Co. 10,997.00

CONTHACTS AWARDED +OR GOMPL:ATON OF #RTS BUILDING

Following discussion of the bids listed above, contrects were awarded

to the lowest bidders: «c<hisholm & Eiford, Bellingham, generel contract.
Alternates 1, 3, snd 6, totalling $8000.00, were omitted from the
generzl contrect: quarry tile, $3500.00; steel lockers, $700.00; and
Sheldon benches, §3300.00. tontrects for the mechanicezl and electrical
contracts were awarded to the Blythe Plumbing &nd lHeating company, &nd
Howard E. Mills. Mr. PBindon wes instructed to prepare the contracts
for signstures.

BRICKWORK ON rUDITORIUM-MUSIC BUILLING

G. F. Tucker, generzl contractor for the fuaitorium-Music Building,
submitted : prorgsal unuer cate of rugust 15, 1949, for the completion

of tne gene}al centrect end the brickwork on the building, ss a change
order to the present contrect, at & cost of $156,914.5C. 1t was decided
to accept Mr. lucker's propossl provided thast aate supporting the proposal
could be secured, and the President was authorized to secure such data.
The proposal is on file in the President's office.

BIDS rOR REreIK QOF SWIMMING rOOL KOOF

The Fresident steted thst he nad asked 'lucker and company if they would
repair the roof of the swimming pool on the basis of cost of materisls and
lsbor, or 10% end 10%, the cost not to exceed §9775.00, and that &n
affirmetive rsply was received. Mr. Ceorge operry, engineer, participated
in the discussion of the proposals. It was decided to nave Mr. dperry
work out a plcn with the western Woodworking vompany at & cost not to
exceed $5000,00 or §6000.00.




608

STRIP Ot LAND OwN:D BY PHILIP J. MOKREY

L letter from Philip J. Morey was received unaer date of August 15,
1949, suggesting that the vollege scquire his strip of land adjacent
to the new perking eres back of the Mens Residence dall szt z price of
$1031.70. The Precident reported thit Lverett Wheeler, tormer
eppraiser ol real estate for the vollege, hud been asked to appraise
the Morey parcel o1 land. Mention was mede of the fact that at
present no funds zre available for the purchase of lend. Mr. Morey's
letter is on file in the rresicent's office.

ENFOLLMENT ousMoh wusRIrE 1949

Presicent nnggard reported that the enrollment for the summer guarter,
1949, was 1109, &n increese of 12% over tnzt of the summ:r cuerter of
1948. Also, the number receiving cdegrees and certificates this espring
end summer was 303, which is 82% higher than that of the spring and
summer quarters of 1943.

GLENN JORD:N TO SUCUEED GEORGE DACK, krel GLRLCENER

The application, including written testimoniels, of Glenn Jordsn for
the position of head gardener to succeed George Dack on his rztirement
was considered, The president was authorized to esk Mr. Jordan to

be reedy to begin work on Juznuary 2, 1950, the dste o: the retirement
of Mr. Lack. 'he annual salary for ulenn Jordan is to be $2900.00.

IN:PECTION Or MOLLI'E OLGAN

The President reported that DIr. rrank D!'iLndrea, Cheuncey Griffith, and
he went to Portlend on August 11 to insgect a M8ller orgen costing

7 36,000.00 recently installed in the Irinity fpiscopal thurch there.

L& proposal by Mr. Fugene Poole, representative of the :i6ller Uompany,
wes submitted. No action was taken as further investigation of organs,
including the neolian-Skinner organ, is to be made.

BILLS wEHE »ULITeD aND rtnOweD A bOLLOWS:

Voucher checks No. 12789 13084 Locsl

Voucher checks No. 3404 - 3562 EKesidence Hells

Voucher checks No. 9783 - 9814 Associsted Students
Voucher checks No. L ~- 56 State

LADJOURNMENT

vIOLET ¥. EBOEDE, SECRETARY Y JOSEPH T. rrMBERTON



TEFMILATION O FMPLOYMENT Or oL7RK OF WORKS

It was aecided to terminate the employment of Foy Holman, clers of the
works st the Arts and Aucltorium—iusic builaings upon completion of
tne ¢. L. Mullen vompany's contrict for the construction ol tans Lrts
tuilaing.

PTRIP O LAND OWsol BY PHILIZ J. 0

A letter from rhilip J. Morey wes received under dete of Lugust 15, 1943,
suggesting tnat the strip of land owned by him adjsacent to lne new persing
arza back ol tue M-ns Residence nali be acquirzd for the tollege &t @
price of $1031.70. lne Fresluznt r=ported tnct Everett wWheeler, former
cppraliser ol real estote ror the vollepge, had becn esked to cppraise the
screy  purcel ol land. Mention woy made of the fect that at present
no iun : ere nvailable for tne gurchsse of land. Mr. Morsy'. letter is
on file in tne rresid-it's ofiice.

ENROLLMENT SUMeER (UsLTL 1949

President degpgard reported tnat tne enrollment for the swamsr quartsr,
1949, was 1109, an increase of 12% over tanst ol the zummer uusrter of 1943,
Also, tne numb-r receiving degre-=s ¢na certiticates tuis spring and summer
was 303, which iz 3¢ higher thren thet of tne spring and sumaer quartsrs

ol 1948.
QLEUN JORDaN TO . UCULELD GrOLGE Dauk, ulil wiwERch

Tne «pplication, inciucing written testimoniels, cf ulenn Jorden for the
position o. head . eraener to succeed George L ck on als rstirement was
concluered. Tne ir'resident wio  asuthorized to as< Hr. Jorden to be resdy
to begin work on Jinu ry <, 1750, the ante ol tne retirement of or. DLocx.
The znnuul s lery for <lenn Jord rn 1s t2 be 32900.00.

I‘:;;)P }’LJIYL\J\LJ ur LJ\JLL‘ 9 UE&U)&N

he President reported tnst Lr1. 12#KD'indres, uvhinuncey Griffita, snd he
want to rortland onkuyust 11 to invpect & Mdller organ costing $3¢€,000.30
recently instelled in the Trinity Episcopel Cnurcen tnere. & proposel by
“r. Pugene roole, repreventative oi the .i0ll=r company, wes submitted.
o sction wre tex-n ¢¢ further investigation ol or_uns, including the
feolian-Ckinn-r orgsn, is o be nude.

BILLY WEREb ,ULIixl sLC . LLOMBL we poLLOWS:S

Voucher btnecks No. 1<789 - 13084 Local
Voucher \l.1ecks No. 3404 - 3562 hesidence Aslls

Voucnar Checks No. 2733 - 93814 Acsoclated Stucents
Youcher Lhscks No. Lz - 56 Stote
.

ALUJOQURNMENT

Ocstid P Boed

VIOLET P. BOCLE, .ULRETARY S MU £ pEMBIETUN, oiaInMAN




